policies resulted in an increase in the carrying amount of interest in an associate of RMB5,818,000 with

corresponding adjustment to accumulated profits of the Group.

(b) As at 1 January 2018, advance from customers of approximately RMB8,637,000 in respect of the contracts

signed previously included in trade and other payables was reclassified to contract liabilities.

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

32CHINA PIONEER PHARMA HOLDINGS LIMITED INTERIM REPORT 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from

Contracts with Customers (Continued)

2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed consolidated

statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 for each of the line items affected. Line items that were

not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Notes As reported Adjustments

Amounts without

application

of IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current asset

Interest in an associate (a) 79,119 386 79,505

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (b) 336,825 26,762 363,587

Contract liabilities (b) 26,762 (26,762) –

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

Note As reported Adjustment

Amount without

application of

IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share of loss of an associate (a) 7,952 (386) 7,566

Notes:

(a) Upon application of IFRS 15, NovaBay recognised revenue earlier upon transfer of control of the goods to its

distributors. Multiple distinct performance obligations are identified. Deferred revenue was allocated to different

performance obligations and recognised when the relevant performance obligation is satisfied. Under IAS 18,

NovaBay recognised revenue after transfer of goods to its final customers. Deferred revenue was recognised

on a combined basis. Without application of IFRS 15, there would have been a reduction of share of loss of an

associate by RMB386,000 for the period ended 30 June 2018.